MOMENTIVE’

inventing possibilities

Technical Data Sheet

Element14* PDMS 50-J

Element14* PDMS 50-J

Description
Element14 PDMS medium viscosity oils are linear polydimethylsiloxane polymers with kinematic viscosities
of 50, 100, 200, 350, 500 and 1,000 cSt.

Key Features and Benefits

Low viscosity-tempertaure change
Excellent thermal stability
Oxidation stability

Chemical insertness

Low surface tension

e Shear stability

e Good electrical property

Potential Applications
Element14 PDMS medium viscosity oils may be considered for use in several industrial and consumer
applications.

e heat and mechanical transfer fluid
e hydraulic fluid

electrical insulating fluid

e water repellent

e polish ingredient

mold release agent
lubricant

anti-foam

personal care ingredient

e textile spin finishes

paints and coatings additive
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Element14* PDMS 50-J

Typical Property Data

Element14 PDMS 50-J
Element14 PDMS 100-J
Element14 PDMS 200-J
Element14 PDMS 350-J
Element14 PDMS 500-J
Element14 PDMS 1000-J

Specific Gravity Viscosity (25°C)

(25°C)

0.960
0.968
0.969
0.970
0.971
0.971

mm?/s

50
100
200
350
500
1000

Volatility

(170°C, 2h) %

0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3

Note*1: Viscosity Temperature Coefficient=1-Viscosity at 98.9°C/ Viscosity at 37.8°C

*2:150°C, 24h

Surface
Tension (25°C)
mN/m{dyn/cm}

Element14 PDMS 50-J 20.5{20.5}
Element14 PDMS 100-J 20.8{20.8}
Element14 PDMS 200-J 20.9{20.9}
Element14 PDMS 350-J 20.9{20.9}
Element14 PDMS 500-J 21.0{21.0}

Element14 PDMS

21.1{21.1}

1000-J

Element14 PDMS 50-J
Element14 PDMS 100-J
Element14 PDMS 200-J
Element14 PDMS 350-J
Element14 PDMS 500-J
Element14 PDMS 1000-J

Patent Status
Standard copy to come

Thermal
Conductivity,
W/(meK)
{call/(cmes+°C)}

1.5x107{3.5x10™}
1.6x10743.7x10™%
1.6x107{3.7x107"}
1.6x107{3.7x107%}
1.6x1073.7x10™

1.6x107{3.7x10™

Volume
Resistivity
above 1x10"
above 1x10"
above 1x10™
above 1x10"
above 1x10™

above 1x10™

Product Safety, Handling and Storage
Customers should review the latest Safety Data Sheet (SDS) and label for product safety information, safe
handling instructions, personal protective equipment if necessary, emergency service contact information,
and any special storage conditions required for safety. Momentive Performance Materials (MPM) maintains
an around-the-clock emergency service for its products. SDS are available at www.momentive.com or, upon

Qecm

Specific Heat J/(g*K){cal/g"C)}

(25°C)

1.5{0.36}
1.5{0.36}
1.5{0.36}
1.5{0.36}
1.5{0.36}

1.5{0.36}

Dielectric Strength

kV/2.5mm
above 35
above 35
above 35
above 35
above 35

above 35

*Element14 is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.1033

Viscosity*1 )
Temperature Refractlve25 Pour Point °C
N Index (n p”)

Coefficient

0.59 1.402 below -50

0.59 1.403 below -50

0.60 1.403 below -50

0.60 1.403 below -50

0.60 1.404 below -50

0.60 1.404 below -50

Volume
(40°C) (100°C) (200°C) Thermal
Expansion 1/K
1.6{0.37} |1.6{0.39} |1.8{0.42} |1.05x107
1.5{0.36} |1.6{0.38} [1.7{0.41}  0.98x107
1.5{0.36} |1.6{0.37} [1.7{0.40} 0.96x107
1.5{0.36} |1.6{0.37} |1.6{0.39}  0.95x107
1.5{0.36} |1.6{0.37} [1.6{0.39} 0.95x107
1.5{0.36} |1.6{0.37} |1.6{0.39}  0.94x107
Dielectric Dissipation Factor

Constant (50Hz) (50Hz)

2.72
2.74
2.74
2.75
2.75
2.75

below 1x10™
below 1x10™
below 1x10™
below 1x10™
below 1x10™

below 1x10™
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Element14* PDMS 50-J

request, from any MPM representative. For product storage and handling procedures to maintain the product
quality within our stated specifications, please review Certificates of Analysis, which are available in the
Order Center. Use of other materials in conjunction with MPM products (for example, primers) may require
additional precautions. Please review and follow the safety information provided by the manufacturer of such
other materials.

Limitations
Customers must evaluate Momentive Performance Materials products and make their own determination as
to fitness of use in their particular applications.

Contact Information
For product prices, availability, or order placement, contact our customer service at
Momentive.com/CustomerService/

For literature and technical assistance, visit our website at: www.momentive.com

DISCLAIMER:

THE MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OF MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS INC. AND ITS
SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES (COLLECTIVELY “SUPPLIER”), ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO SUPPLIER’S
STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, WHICH ARE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICABLE DISTRIBUTOR OR OTHER
SALES AGREEMENT, PRINTED ON THE BACK OF ORDER ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND INVOICES, AND
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. ALTHOUGH ANY INFORMATION, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR ADVICE CONTAINED
HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH, SUPPLIER MAKES NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, (i) THAT THE RESULTS DESCRIBED HEREIN WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR
(i) AS TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN INCORPORATING ITS PRODUCTS, MATERIALS,
SERVICES, RECOMMENDATIONS OR ADVICE. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUPPLIER’S STANDARD
CONDITIONS OF SALE, SUPPLIER AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES SHALL IN NO EVENT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ANY LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS, PRODUCTS OR SERVICES DESCRIBED HEREIN.
Each user bears full responsibility for making its own determination as to the suitability of Supplier’s
materials, services, recommendations, or advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify and
perform all tests and analyses necessary to assure that its finished parts incorporating Supplier’s products,
materials, or services will be safe and suitable for use under end-use conditions. Nothing in this or any other
document, nor any oral recommendation or advice, shall be deemed to alter, vary, supersede, or waive any
provision of Supplier's standard Conditions of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless any such modification is
specifically agreed to in a writing signed by Supplier. No statement contained herein concerning a possible
or suggested use of any material, product, service or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant
any license under any patent or other intellectual property right of Supplier covering such use or design, or as
a recommendation for the use of such material, product, service or design in the infringement of any patent
or other intellectual property right.
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