

Element14* PDMS 50-J

Element14* PDMS 50-J

Description

Element14 PDMS medium viscosity oils are linear polydimethylsiloxane polymers with kinematic viscosities of 50, 100, 200, 350, 500 and 1,000 cSt.

Key Features and Benefits

- Low viscosity-tempertaure change
- Excellent thermal stability
- Oxidation stability
- Chemical insertness
- Low surface tension
- Shear stability
- · Good electrical property

Potential Applications

Element14 PDMS medium viscosity oils may be considered for use in several industrial and consumer applications.

- · heat and mechanical transfer fluid
- hydraulic fluid

electrical insulating fluid

- water repellent
- polish ingredient
- mold release agent
- lubricant
- anti-foam
- personal care ingredient
- textile spin finishes
- paints and coatings additive

Typical Property Data

	Specific Gravity (25°C)	Viscosity (25°C) mm ² /s	Volatility (170°C, 2h) %	Tomporaturo	Refractive Index (n D ²⁵)	Pour Point °C
Element14 PDMS 50-J	0.960	50	0.3	0.59	1.402	below -50
Element14 PDMS 100-J	0.968	100	0.3	0.59	1.403	below -50
Element14 PDMS 200-J	0.969	200	0.3	0.60	1.403	below -50
Element14 PDMS 350-J	0.970	350	0.3	0.60	1.403	below -50
Element14 PDMS 500-J	0.971	500	0.3	0.60	1.404	below -50
Element14 PDMS 1000-J	0.971	1000	0.3	0.60	1.404	below -50

Note*1: Viscosity Temperature Coefficient=1-Viscosity at 98.9°C/ Viscosity at 37.8°C

*2: 150°C, 24h

			Specific Heat J/(g•K){cal/g•°C)}				
	Tension (25°C) mN/m{dvn/cm}	VV/(m•K)	(25°C)	(40°C)	(100°C)	(200°C)	Volume Thermal Expansion 1/K
Element14 PDMS 50-J	20.5{20.5}	1.5x10 ⁻¹ {3.5x10 ⁻⁴ }	1.5{0.36}	1.6{0.37}	1.6{0.39}	1.8{0.42}	1.05x10 ⁻³
Element14 PDMS 100-J	20.8{20.8}	1.6x10 ⁻¹ {3.7x10 ⁻⁴ }	1.5{0.36}	1.5{0.36}	1.6{0.38}	1.7{0.41}	0.98x10 ⁻³
Element14 PDMS 200-J	20.9{20.9}	1.6x10 ⁻¹ {3.7x10 ⁻⁴ }	1.5{0.36}	1.5{0.36}	1.6{0.37}	1.7{0.40}	0.96x10 ⁻³
Element14 PDMS 350-J	20.9{20.9}	1.6x10 ⁻¹ {3.7x10 ⁻⁴ }	1.5{0.36}	1.5{0.36}	1.6{0.37}	1.6{0.39}	0.95x10 ⁻³
Element14 PDMS 500-J	21.0{21.0}	1.6x10 ⁻¹ {3.7x10 ⁻⁴ }	1.5{0.36}	1.5{0.36}	1.6{0.37}	1.6{0.39}	0.95x10 ⁻³
Element14 PDMS 1000-J	21.1{21.1}	1.6x10 ⁻¹ {3.7x10 ⁻⁴ }	1.5{0.36}	1.5{0.36}	1.6{0.37}	1.6{0.39}	0.94×10 ⁻³

	Volume	Dielectric Strength	Dielectric	Dissipation Factor
	Resistivity Ω•cm	kV/2.5mm	Constant (50Hz)	(50Hz)
Element14 PDMS 50-J	above 1x10 ¹⁴	above 35	2.72	below 1x10 ⁻⁴
Element14 PDMS 100-J	above 1x10 ¹⁴	above 35	2.74	below 1x10 ⁻⁴
Element14 PDMS 200-J	above 1x10 ¹⁴	above 35	2.74	below 1x10 ⁻⁴
Element14 PDMS 350-J	above 1x10 ¹⁴	above 35	2.75	below 1x10 ⁻⁴
Element14 PDMS 500-J	above 1x10 ¹⁴	above 35	2.75	below 1x10 ⁻⁴
Element14 PDMS 1000-J	above 1x10 ¹⁴	above 35	2.75	below 1x10 ⁻⁴

Patent Status

Standard copy to come

Product Safety, Handling and Storage

Customers should review the latest Safety Data Sheet (SDS) and label for product safety information, safe handling instructions, personal protective equipment if necessary, emergency service contact information, and any special storage conditions required for safety. Momentive Performance Materials (MPM) maintains an around-the-clock emergency service for its products. SDS are available at www.momentive.com or, upon

request, from any MPM representative. For product storage and handling procedures to maintain the product quality within our stated specifications, please review Certificates of Analysis, which are available in the Order Center. Use of other materials in conjunction with MPM products (for example, primers) may require additional precautions. Please review and follow the safety information provided by the manufacturer of such other materials.

Limitations

Customers must evaluate Momentive Performance Materials products and make their own determination as to fitness of use in their particular applications.

Contact Information

For product prices, availability, or order placement, contact our customer service at Momentive.com/CustomerService/

For literature and technical assistance, visit our website at: www.momentive.com

DISCLAIMER:

THE MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OF MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES (COLLECTIVELY "SUPPLIER"), ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO SUPPLIER'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, WHICH ARE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICABLE DISTRIBUTOR OR OTHER SALES AGREEMENT, PRINTED ON THE BACK OF ORDER ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND INVOICES, AND AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. ALTHOUGH ANY INFORMATION, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR ADVICE CONTAINED HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH, SUPPLIER MAKES NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, (i) THAT THE RESULTS DESCRIBED HEREIN WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR (ii) AS TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN INCORPORATING ITS PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, SERVICES, RECOMMENDATIONS OR ADVICE. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUPPLIER'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, SUPPLIER AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES SHALL IN NO EVENT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS, PRODUCTS OR SERVICES DESCRIBED HEREIN. Each user bears full responsibility for making its own determination as to the suitability of Supplier's materials, services, recommendations, or advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify and perform all tests and analyses necessary to assure that its finished parts incorporating Supplier's products, materials, or services will be safe and suitable for use under end-use conditions. Nothing in this or any other document, nor any oral recommendation or advice, shall be deemed to alter, vary, supersede, or waive any provision of Supplier's standard Conditions of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless any such modification is specifically agreed to in a writing signed by Supplier. No statement contained herein concerning a possible or suggested use of any material, product, service or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual property right of Supplier covering such use or design, or as a recommendation for the use of such material, product, service or design in the infringement of any patent or other intellectual property right.

^{*}Element14 is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.1033

Momentive and the Momentive logo are trademarks of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.